responded to a particular option were used to draw conclusion on that point. 

Finally, the data analysis was done in such a way that it was easy to see the opinion of the 

respondents on the different questions raised.  

Data Presentation 

During the course of the research, questionnaires were distributed to three hundred and eighty 

four (384) staff of Abia State Civil Service Commission and two hundred and ten (210) were 

fully completed and returned in this order: Human Resource 20, Administration 25, Finance and 

Accounts 35, Planning, Research and Statistics 17, Policy and Strategy 15, Public Service 

Reform 13, Training and Development 15, Welfare and Sports Department 10, Others (eg, ICT, 

Procurement, etc) 60.  The remaining one hundred and seventy-four (174) that were not returned 

were due to reasons ranging from improper completion to loss of the materials in the hand of the 

respondents. Therefore, the analysis was done using two hundred and ten (210) questionnaires 

that were returned. 

Test of Hypotheses